
 

 

LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD (EXECUTIVE 
WORKING GROUP) 

 
 

Thursday, 25 January 2024 - 10.00 am  
 

 Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Burys, Godalming 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Circulation: 
Members: 
Cllr Paul Rivers (Chair) 
Terry Daubney, Waverley Tenants' Panel 
(Vice Chair) 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Alan Morrison 
Cllr John Robini 
Chris Austin, Lucas Field Residents Group 
Robert Stratford, Waverley Tenants Panel 
Sally Purcell, Waverley Tenants Panel 
Cllr Janet Crowe 
Danielle Sleightholme, Waverley Tenants 
Panel (Co-Optee) 
 

 
  
  
 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2   NOTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
To agree the notes of the previous meeting held on 30 November 2023 and 
published on the Council’s website.  
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
To receive any declarations of interests under the Waverley Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

4   Questions from Members of Public   
 

5   Questions from Members   
 

6   HRA BUDGET 2024/25  (Pages 11 - 52) 
 
The Landlord Services Advisory Board are asked to review and comment on the 
proposed Housing Revenue Account Budget 2024/25 incl. rent and service 
charge increase, capital works programme and growth bids and to recommend 
that the Council approves the recommendations set out in part 2 of the report. 
 



 

 

7   PROCUREMENT UPDATE   
 
Housing Services Improvement Manager to provide verbal update on reports 
due to be considered at Council on 27 February 2024 RE: Leaseholder 
Insurance and Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund Wave 2.2. 
 

8   EXECUTIVE HEAD OF HOUSING UPDATE   
 
Annie Righton, Strategic Director, to update the Board on staffing arrangements. 
 

9   WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 53 - 54) 
 
Board to discuss the Work Programme and discuss suggestions for items going 
forward. 
 

10   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
Next meeting is scheduled for Thursday 22 February 2023. 
 

 
 



1 
 

LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD (EXECUTIVE 
WORKING GROUP) 

 
30 November 2023 

 

N O T E S 
Present: 
Cllr Paul Rivers (Chair) 
Terry Daubney, Waverley Tenants' Panel 
(Vice Chair) 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Alan Morrison 
Cllr John Robini 
Chris Austin, Lucas Field Residents Group 
Robert Stratford, Waverley Tenants Panel 
Sally Purcell, Waverley Tenants Panel 
Danielle Sleightholme, Waverley Tenants 
Panel (Co-Optee) 
 

  
  
 

Apologies: 
Councillor Janet Crowe 
 
In attendance: 
Cllr Paul Follows 
Cllr Steve Williams  
  

43  Apologies for absence    
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Janet Crowe. 
 

44  Notes of the previous meeting    
 

The Chair noted a few amendments had been made to the minutes upon his 
request. 
 
The Board agreed that the notes of the meeting held on 19th October 2023 and 
published to the Council’s website were an accurate and complete record. 
 

45  Declarations of interest    
 

There were no Declarations received. 
 

46  Questions from Members of Public    
 

There were none received. 
 

47  Questions from Members    
 

There were no questions received. 
 

48  Q2 Corporate Performance Report 2023-24    
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 
 
 

The Executive Head of Housing (Operations & Services), Andrew Smith, addressed 
the Board an introduced section 2.1.1 of the Q2 Corporate Performance Report 
2023-24, noting that partnership working has been the focus for the management 
team and that the team is seeing increasing vulnerability in tenants and the number 
of tenants who require support. 
 
The Executive Head of Housing (Operations & Services) acknowledge that there 
were a large number of red KPIs on Page 4 of Annex 1, however, he noted that 
these were generally moving in the right direction. He informed the Board that the 
Housing team are working on improving voids turnaround times and noted the 
improvement in responsive repairs and reassured Members that work with Ian 
Williams to improve the service is continuing.  
 
Members referenced the Respo
[...]
 covers reasonable costs for food – the 
proposal was to set a limit/set amount of money per person per day and pay upfront 
rather than waiting for receipts. 
 
Rob Stratford, Tenants Panel Member, relayed his experience with the decant 
process during the initiation of the Ockford Ridge retrofit redevelopment scheme. 
He noted that an older house was offered first, which was turned down and then he 
was moved to a show home. He endorsed the decant process including the 
disturbance payments administered by WBC and noted that the current payment 
system in place worked well.  
 
Members raised concern about the name ‘Decant’ when referring to tenants and 
homes. Terry Daubney, Leader of the Tenant’s Panel, recommended that the Policy 

Page 6



5 
 

be renamed to ‘Home-relocation Policy’, which was endorsed by Members of the 
Board and the Executive Head of Housing (Operations & Services).  
 
The Leader informed the Board that the Executive had similar discussions around 
the use of the word ‘decant’. He advised that ‘Decant’ is a political term that is 
jargon and used across the sector and would need to be included, however, it 
would be possible to change the name of the Policy and keep ‘decant’ in brackets. 
The Chair agreed with the advice given and advised that the Housing Team takes 
on the Board’s suggestion for re-naming the Policy.  
 
Members queried how WBC deals with cases where tenants are re-located to a 
property that they feel is unsuitable. Annalisa Howson confirmed that this would be 
dealt with sensitively and Officers would build a relationship with the tenant and talk 
through the home options and payment arrangements as well as conducting a 
needs assessments. 
 
Following discussions around the procedural queries raised in paragraph 6.9 of the 
report, Members of the Board were in favour of the proposal mentioned in 6.9.1, 
‘Payments in advance for subsistence’. The Board agreed that payments in 
advance as a set amount would help tenants
[...]
ome tenants leave their properties and that WBC needs 

Page 8



7 
 

to ensure they are covering the discrepancies or extra works that are needed to 
ensure the home meets the voids standard. 
 
Danielle Sleightholme, Tenants panel Co-Optee, suggested that providing a skip 
should be standard practice, tenant involvement before the re-let work position 
would be useful to determine which work needs doing, making the process more 
tenant-led and that a basic re-decoration job would be very helpful during the re-let 
phase if the redecoration vouchers are to be discontinued.  
 
Annalisa noted that WBC operates a choice based letting system; which means that 
the tenant can bid to express their interest in other properties in other areas. The 
Home Choice Team have a good relationship with tenants and can suggest other 
types of properties or areas to fit the tenants’ requirements based on their bids. 
 
The Board noted the Re-let Review update and thanked Annalisa Howson for her 
presentation. 
 
 
The Chair then invited Cllr Steve Williams to provide an update to the Board.  
 
Cllr Steve Williams addressed the Board and informed them that the Charity ‘What 
Next? Godalming’ had introduced an initiative to provide free surveys to residents 
across Waverley. He noted that a team of surveyors have been trained to undertake 
energy surveys and will take a thermal image of the house to determine where heat 
is leaking out and how energy loss can be dealt with i.e. draft excluders or extra 
insultation. Cllr Steve Williams suggested that the Tenants’ newsletter and the 
Tenant’s Panel extends the opportunity to WBC tenants.  
 
Cllr Steve Williams advised that tenants contact ‘What Next?’ directly and details 
are to be circulated after the meeting. 
 

52  Executive Head of Housing update    
 

Executive Head of Housing, Andrew Smith, announced that he is leaving the 
Council in the new year.  
 
The Board thanked Andrew for his efforts put into tenant relations and his hard work 
on projects such as Ockford Ridge. 
 

53  Work programme    
 

Annalisa Howson reminded the Board that the HRA mid-year review will discussed 
at the HRA Finance session on 15 December 2023 and where we have been 
spending HRA funds. This will also prepare the Board Members for the budget 
setting meeting in January, including the projected rent increase and HRA planned 
works. 
 

54  Date of next meeting    
 

It was cofirmed that the date of the next meeting will be Thursday 25 January 2024. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



        Waverley Borough Council 

Report to: EWG: Landlord Services Advisory Board 

Date: 25 January 2024  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Report of Director: Transformation & Governance 

Author: Candice Keet, Senior Accountant 

Tel: 01483 523059 

Email: candice.keet@waverley.gov.uk 

Executive Portfolio Holder/ Lead Councillor responsible: Councillor 
Merryweather, Portfolio Holder for Finance, Assets and Property 

Cllr Nick Palmer, Co-Portfolio Holder for Housing (Delivery) 

Cllr Paul Rivers, Co-Portfolio Holder for Housing (Operations) 

Email: mark.merryweather@waverley.gov.uk 

            Nick.palmer@waverley.gov.uk  

            Paul.rivers@waverley.gov.uk  

 

Report Status: Open  

 

Key Decision: Yes 

Housing Revenue Account Budget 
2024/25 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6

mailto:mark.merryweather@waverley.gov.uk
mailto:Nick.palmer@waverley.gov.uk
mailto:Paul.rivers@waverley.gov.uk


1. Executive Summary 

This report sets out the proposed Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
Business Plan, Revenue Budget, and Capital Programme for 
2024/25.   

2.  Recommendation to Executive/ Committee/ Council  

The LSAB are is asked to comment and recommend that the 
Council approves:  

i. The weekly rent for Council dwellings to be increased by up to 7.7% 
from the 2023/24 weekly rent charges, effective from 1 April 2024, 
within the permitted guidelines contained within the Government’s rent 
[...]
.2  As in previous years, Voids (empty homes rent loss) have been 
assumed as 1% in the rent setting for 2024/25. There has been an 
continued increase of void loss in recent years but it is too early to 
treat this as permanent rather than the one-off effects of Covid and 
the cost-of-living crisis.  This will and this will need to be kept under 

Page 14



continued review. Assumptions of right to buy sales, demolitions and 
new build properties have been included when calculating the rent 
budget for 2024/25. 

8.3  The Government implemented major changes to HRA finances in 2016 
with statutory annual rent reductions of 1% for four years.  In 2019 
the Government announced that providers of social housing would be 
permitted to increase average weekly rents by the previous 
September CPI (Consumer Price Index) plus additional 1% for five 
years from April 2020. 

         For 2023/24 a CPI+1% rise would have been 11.1% which the 
government capped at 7%, while the Council contained to only 4% in 
recognition of the economic situation to help protect tenants. 

8.4  CPI in September 2023 was 6.7% plus the additional 1% results in a 
maximum allowable rent increase of 7.7% for 2024/25 which is what is 
proposed. 

8.5  The assumption for rent for 2025/26 of rent increases returning to 
September CPI plus the additional 1% from 2025/26 onwards is in the 
business plan. However, this remains subject to government policy 
and the current rent standard is a 5-year settlement for which the 
final year is 2024/25.  

          The Rent Standard is a standard that the Regulator of Social Housing 
expects registered providers to comply with. It sets the requirements 
around how registered providers set and increase rents for all their 
social housing stock. The standard currently allows for rent increases 
of CPI+1% each year. This could change when the rent standard is 
reviewed for 2025/26 and any reduction in the allowable rent increase 
would majorly impact the HRA B
[...]
national formula rent 

9.2   The table below indicates the current average housing weekly rent and 
the impact of an increase by 1%, 4% and 7.7%. 

 

Page 16



Bedroom 
Total 

number 
23/24 

Average 
weekly 

rent 23/24 

Average 
Weekly 
rent + 

1% 

Average 
Weekly 

rent + 4% 

Average 
Weekly 
rent + 
7.7% 

1 1852 
          
£109.06  

     
£110.15      £113.42  

      
£117.46  

2 1384 
          
£129.98  

     
£131.28      £135.18  

      
£139.99  

3 1508 
          
£146.85  

     
£148.32      £152.72  

      
£158.16  

4 36 
          
£156.31  

     
£157.87      £162.56  

      
£168.34  

5 1 
          
£174.81  

     
£176.56      £181.80  

      
£188.27  

6 1 
          
£168.04  

     
£169.72     £174.76  

      
£180.98  

      

 

9.3  The draft Housing Service Plan includes an objective to work with 
tenants and the Tenants Panel to support the collection of increased 
rent in a sensitive and proactive way. 

9.4   2024/25 is a 53 week rent year as there are 53 Mondays in the rent 
calendar year. For tenants who do not receive Universal Credit (UC) 
there will be no adverse impact as a result of this. However, those 
receiving Universal Credit will be impacted.  

         The Universal Credit Regulation covering housing costs specifies that 
tenants with weekly tenancies will have their Universal Credit 
entitlement calculated on a maximum of 52 weeks. Options have been 
considered to mitigate this, such as a rent-free week. However, not 
only would this impact the Council financially, but the way that 
Universal Credit is calculated would not benefit those tenants.  

          The Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) has specified that the 
calculation for cases with rent-free weeks will be 52 minus the 
number of rent-free weeks. This will apply even in years where there 
are 53 rent weeks. So if we were to give tenants a rent free week then 
UC would still be calculated on the 52 and then that rent free week 
w
[...]
ecessary rent increase. This 
was continued in 2023/24. The proposal for rent in 2024/25 therefore 
to uplift the weekly amount by 7.7% and to increase the hardship fund 
from £30k to £200k in 2024/25 to help support tenants on UC with 
mitigating the impact of the 53 week rent year. 

9.6  The tables below demonstrate the cumulative effect on rental streams 
by applying three scenarios. It assumes for simplicity that the stock 
level remains the same throughout the 30 year HRA business Plan. 

 Scenario One: 1% increase in 2024/25 
 Scenario Two: 4% increase in 2024/25 
 Scenario Three: 7.7% increase in 2024/25 

 
 

Business Plan impact - Rent 
increases    

% Increase 1% 4% 7.7% 
Additional income 2024/25 -594,199  -1,545,611  -2,719,020  

Impact across 30 year business plan -14,949,958  -59,799,833  -115,114,649  
 

The above figures are calculated from the revised dwelling base for 
2024/25 which takes into account assumptions for right to buy sales, new 
build and demolitions during the year. 
 

9.7  The level of rent increase also has an impact on the level of additional 
borrowing required. If an increase of 1% was applied, then the 

Page 19



additional borrowing requirement would be around £70m over the 
next 14 years compared to £23m over the next 7 years when 7.7% is 
applied. 

10. Service Charges  

10.1  For 2023/24 the service charges and utility charges for Senior Living 
were only uplifted by a below inflation 5%. However, during 2022/23 
and 2023/24 Waverley saw inflation costs of 10-11% and utility costs 
nearly doubling. Due to the uncertainty around energy prices and the 
cost of living crisis Waverley did not implement a large increase in 
2023/24 and instead in the 2023/24 budget setting report there was a 
commitment to review these charges during the 2023/24 financial 
year as costs stabilised: that review of the service charges for Senior 
Living was undertaken. As a result of this it was found that Waverley 
are currently under rec
[...]
e of 7.7% on weekly rent for 2024/25 -2,069,021 Increase of 7.7% on weekly rent for 2024/25
Net Dwelling Rent Additional rental income from 53 week rent year -650,000 Additional rental income from 53 week rent year

Service Charges Increase in Service Charges for 2024/25 -44,771 Additional income from 15% increase on Senior Living Service Charges

Cost Recovered Increase in Heating charges for 2024/25 -65,346 
Additional income from 20% increase on Senior Living Electricity and Gas 
Charges

Other Income Increase in expected reimbursement of void works -15,567 Additional income forecast based on current year recovery of void costs
Interest Receipts Increase in interest receipts for 2024/25 -511,301 Additional income based on forecast for 2024/25 TM income
Cost of Operation Supplies and Service budget no longer required -7,492 Budget has not been used for several years

Operational Staffing Savings on establishment budget -4,627 Saving related to market supplement no longer being applied to a post

Responsive Maintenance Reduction in responsive maintenance budget -43,550 
Budget for asbestos surveys reduced for 2024/25, based on 2023/24 
forecast

Mortgage Interest Reduction in amount payable in interest on PWLB Loan -152,071 
Amount lower in 2024/25 but it should be noted that this will mitigate the 
cost of additional borrowing which is £2.3m for 2024/25

Revenue contribution to Mortgage Principal Repayment Reduction in revenue contribution to PWLB loan -1,361,000 
Amount lower in 2024/25 but it should be noted that this is offset with the 
cost of additional borrowing which is £2.3m for 2024/25

TOTAL -4,943,914 

Budget Area Description Amount Comment
Cost of Operation Minor variance on inflation applied in 23/24 -404 
Operational Staffing Minor variance on inflation applied in 23/24 474
Responsive Maintenance Minor variance on inflation applied in 23/24 251
TOTAL 321

Budget Area Description Amount Comment
Cost of Operation Utility inflation 2024/25 39,069 Infla
[...]
nce dashboard  new LSAB report  
  

 

self assessment against RSH consumer 
standards   

  

 6 month service plan review   
  

 Responsive Repair contractor presentations   
  

 Gas safety  compliance   
  

 Outcome of SCS and HAMS progress   
  

 Complaints analysis   
  

 Tenant engagement progress report   
  

 service area reports as requested   
  

 

P
age 54


	Agenda
	2 Notes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	6 HRA Budget 2024/25
	Annexe 1 - HRA Business Plan 2024-25
	Annexe 2 - HRA Business Plan Movements
	Annexe 3 - HRA Key Budget Variances 2425
	Annexe 4 - Housing Fees and Charges 24-25
	Annexe 5 - HRA Capital Programme 2024-25
	Annexe 6 - Housing Delivery Programme 2024-25
	Annexe 7 - HRA Reserves Statement
	Annexe 8 - Contracts over £100k

	9 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD (EXECUTIVE 
WORKING GROUP) 

 
25 January 2024 

 

N O T E S 
Present: 
Cllr Paul Follows 
Terry Daubney, Waverley Tenants' Panel 
(Vice Chair) 
Cllr Alan Morrison 
Robert Stratford, Waverley Tenants Panel 
 

  
  
 

Apologies: 
Councillor Paul Rivers, Councillor Jacquie Keen, Councillor Janet Crowe, Councillor 
John Robini, Chris Austin and Sally Purcell 
 
  

55 Apologies for absence    
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Paul Rivers (The Leader will Chair the 
meeting in Cllr Rivers’ absence), Councillor Jacquie Keen, Councillor Janet Crowe, 
Councillor John Robini, Chris Austin and Sally Purcell 
 

56 Notes of the previous meeting    
 
The notes of the meeting were approved.  
 

57 Declarations of interest    
 
There were none received. 
 

58 Questions from Members of Public   
 
There were none received.  
 

59 Questions from Members    
 
There were none received. 
 

60 HRA Budget 2024/25    
 

Housing Revenue Account Budget 2024/25 

 

The Senior Accountant addressed the Board and delivered a presentation of the 

proposed HRA Budget 2024/25 and highlighted some key points, including: 

 

 The impact of changes in demand, legislation, and regulation, particularly the 

Social Housing Regulation Act (2023) and from April 2024 the RSH will be 

regulating all Social Landlords to ensure adherence to Consumer Standards 



2 
 
 

 CPI inflation at 4%, forecasting 4.5% for 2024/25 to cover inflation 

uncertainties, therefore calculating an estimated inflation impact on budgets of 

£1million for 2024/25. 

 Major repairs budget was at £9.6million for year 2024/25 with focus on 

heating upgrades and critical fire safety works. 

 Proposed rent increase of 7.7% for 2024/25, based on the official CPI figure 

in September + 1%, generating an additional income of £2.1million  

 The impact of a 53-week rent year in 2024/25 on tenants in receipt of 

Universal Credit. The HRA Budget 2024/25 proposes to increase the 

Hardship Fund to £200,000 to support tenants 

 Analysis of various rent increase scenarios (6%, 7%, and proposed 7.7%) 

and their impact on additional income and borrowing needs. There would be a 

borrowing Requirement of £23 million with a 7.7% rent increase while a 6% 

increase would see an additional borrowing requirement of £28million, and 

the substantial inflation implications on higher borrowing were noted. The 

7.7% rent increase equate to an average increase of £11.40 per week. 

 Following a service charge review as agreed in the 2023/4 budget process, 

an under-recovery of £388,000 was identified in service and utility charges for 

senior living facilities. A stepped 5-year approach towards full cost recovery 

was proposed, with annual reviews. Utility charges are to increase by 20%, 

raising the weekly cost from £26 to £31.20.  Service charges to rise by 15%, 

from £20.90 to £24.40 per week. The service charge increase will relate to the 

year charged, no backdated payments are planned. 

  The minimum working balance requirement for the HRA is £2 million for 

emergency situations and the projected balances for 2024/25 are close to this 

minimum, for the first time since self-financing in 2012 which highlights limited 

funds and reserves. 

 

The Tenants Panel Response 

The Leader of the Tenants Panel, Terry Daubney, expressed his perspective as a 

tenant and on behalf of the Tenants Panel. He acknowledged the reasons for the 

proposed changes and the factors beyond Housing Services' control. He highlighted 

various reasons for the 7.7% rent increase related to government restrictions, 

failure to pay off loans, catch-up efforts, and the impact of new legislation 

addressing urgent needs such as the under-performance in compliance, failure of 

planned maintenance, stock management, dysfunctional IT systems and damp & 

mould issues; all of which are not the fault of the tenant.   

He mentioned that new legislation was the result of social landlords who were not 

performing adequately or achieving the Decent Homes Standard. Again, these 

cannot be attributed to the tenant and the Tenant’s Panel take the view that tenants 

are having to subsidise shortfalls in the system and inadequate performance of the 

Landlord.  

Additionally, tenant satisfaction trends were referred to, indicating a decline in 

overall satisfaction from 83% in 2017 to 68% in 2023 (STAR survey 2017, TSM 



3 
 

2023). Recent data has shown a decline in tenants’ perception of the service in 

areas such as anti-social behaviour, the Council’s contribution to tenant 

neighbourhoods and communication with the Council. He further noted that 55% of 

tenants reported that they were generally concerned with the cost of living (TSM 

2023).  

It was noted that the Tenant’s Panel regularly receive complaints from tenants on 

delays addressing repairs, missed appointments, lack of communication and 

completion of works. Terry indicated that the housing service is currently 

experiencing a low level of tenant satisfaction and the increases in rent and other 

charges would not be welcomed by tenants without proof that services will improve. 

He expressed the Tenants Panel’s difficulty with supporting the proposed budget, 

considering the financial strain on tenants. 

Terry additionally raised questions about the support available for residents facing 

financial hardship due to the proposed increases, especially Senior Living tenants 

and young families in 2-3 bed properties with limited incomes above benefit 

thresholds.  

Questions and comments from the Board 

Danielle Sleightholme, Tenants Panel Co-Optee, inquired about the possibility of 

offering standard financial assistance to cover the extra week's rent for people on 

Universal Credit due to the 53-week year.  

The Service Improvements Manager responded, explaining that while a rent-free 

week is unfeasible, the HRA Hardship fund uplift would support tenants impacted by 

the 53-week rent year. She emphasised that Universal Credit is complex, and 

income fluctuations make it challenging to provide a blanket solution. Instead, 

officers intend to work with tenants on a case-by-case basis to ensure targeted 

support. There would also be implications for proactively handing out standard 

payments which tenants may have to declare and this would affect their Credits 

The Senior Accountant further advised that the substantial uplift to the HRA 

Hardship Fund from £30,000 to £200,000 for 2024/25 was in response to the 53-

week rent year and increased uptake. It was also mentioned that the Rents Team 

work proactively with tenants to provide individualised support and the DWP, 

Household Support Fund had previously been deployed to support tenants with gas 

caps, damp & mould cases, heating costs & inefficiency, re-carpeting, etc. The 

Household Support Fund is not expected be renewed for 2024/25, hence the uplift 

to the HRA Hardship Fund to keep up with demand. She also noted that 

discretionary housing payment schemes were available for tenants. 

The Leader emphasised that tenants are not always aware of the support available 

and are often apprehensive to ask for help. He urged that increased publicising and 

Comms would need to be implemented.  

Officers confirmed that information regarding support available for tenants would be 

made available in the rent increase letter and the next Tenant’s Newsletter 

publication as well as relying on word of mouth and tenant awareness to spread the 



4 
 
 

message effectively. The message has been communicated to all staff so that they 

are aware of the support funds for signposting purposes.  

The Leader emphasised the need to publicise the HRA Hardship Fund more widely 

across Waverley. It was suggested that the Communications Team collaborate with 

the Services Improvement Team to produce additional Comms to publicise the 

support funds available i.e. via the new website platform called ‘Commonplace’. He 

proposed a Comms Strategy for proactive outreach and signposting and suggested 

that other Community Support services such as Food Banks, CASWS and Warm 

Hubs should have the literature available to signpost effectively.  

The Senior Accountant advised that if there was a significantly increased demand 

for the Hardship Fund during the next year, there is a possibility to reallocate the 

budget to increase the Fund. This will need to be monitored closely in year 2024/25. 

Officers committed to monitoring the fund closely and adjusting budgets as 

necessary. However, the necessity of the rent increase was emphasised to avoid 

additional debt accumulation and unnecessary servicing of debt due to additional 

borrowing, which will have no direct benefit to tenants.  

The Service Improvement Manager added that the 7.7% rent increase would 

concurrently increase the standards of homes and services, focusing on proactive 

maintenance to reduce the need for responsive repairs, an ongoing issue seen in 

the Key Performance Indicators.  

The increased revenue would service improvements shown in the Breakdown of 

capital works detailed in Annex 5, including boiler replacements, roofing works, fire 

safety works, kitchen replacements, windows & doors, etc to ensure the Council’s 

homes are adhering to regulatory standards. The growth would also increase 

resources within the Housing Service as detailed in Annex 1 to meet the 

requirements set by the Regulator. The additional resources will address critical 

shortfalls in service delivery as evidenced in the Stock Condition Surveys, TSMs 

and KPIs. 

It was clarified that a higher spend in compliance is intended to secure continued 

compliance with the standards of the Regulator for Social Housing and damp and 

mould legislation and that  an increased number of pipeline housing delivery 

schemes will need to be resourced. 

The Service Improvement Manager spoke about the plan to spend a larger 

proportion of the money on programmed maintenance and reduce the responsive 

repair service that is currently underperforming against KPIs and being outsourced 

to the contractor. 

The Board raised concerns about the 20% uplift in utilities charges as well as the 

15% increased Service Charge for Senior Living tenants and suggested that a 

breakdown of fees and charges should be provided for transparency. Members 

suggested a breakdown akin to the Council Tax pie chart, with an itemised 

description to demonstrate what tenants are gaining from the Service Charges.  

https://modgov.waverley.gov.uk/documents/s58914/Q2%202023-24%20Corporate%20Performance%20Report%20-%20Annexe%201%20Housing%20extract.pdf


5 
 

Cllr Morrison expressed concern about Senior Living residents who may cut down 

on essentials such as heating and food rather than asking for extra help. He 

suggested that the Comms plan should increase awareness of the help available to 

Senior Living residents, including Government support schemes. 

The Service Improvement Officer advised that Senior Living facilities which undergo 

regular staff visits will be made aware of the Hardship Fund. However, there are a 

number of Senior residents who do not live in those facilities and this is a gap that 

would need to be bridged as part of the Comms plan i.e. in collaboration with social 

support services. The Leader advised that the team develop targeted support plans 

for specific tenant demographics to reduce stigma around hardship support. 

The Board stressed the importance of demonstrating tangible benefits from the rent 

increase to tenants and offering granular information about how the rent increase 

will address specific issues. 

The Leader recommended that a full granular breakdown of the improvements to 

the service which will be facilitated as a result of the 7.7% rent increase should be 

presented to tenants as part of the Comms plan. Communications would need to be 

clear about what tenants will gain from the increased rent and will need to stress the 

increase in responsive repairs data and how the 7.7% rent rise will address this.  

Further. responsive repairs and complaints data/KPIs should be provided to tenants 

to justify the Council’s focus on proactive maintenance and compliance. 

There was a concern raised about the increase in service charges for leaseholders. 

In response, the Senior Account advised that these charges were in place to ensure 

that tenants are not subsidising the cost of officers’ time spent on leaseholder 

correspondence. She agreed to commit to a full review of leaseholder charges for 

the next budget setting process and ensure that they are costed out per staff time, 

admin fees, etc to ensure that the basis and evidence of those costs are available. 

Actions points identified from the discussion: 

 The Service Improvement Team and the Communications Team are to work 

on developing an improved Comms Strategy to publicise the HRA Hardship 

Fund to tenants through online avenues as well community support services 

such as food banks and Citizens Advice South West Surrey.   

 Officers are to produce literature to demonstrate a breakdown of the 

improvements that the proposed rent increase will pay for in granular form 

and a breakdown of fees and charges akin to the Council Tax pie chart for 

tenants’ information. To be sent alongside the rent increase letter.  

 The Finance Team are to closely monitor the movement of the HRA Hardship 

Fund and to update the Board where necessary. 

 The Finance Team are to consider a review of the leaseholder charges for 

the next budget setting process 2025/26. 

 The Democratic Services Officer is to compile a list of comments made by 

this Committee to be submitted to Full Council in February 2024. 



6 
 
 

Conclusion from the Tenants Panel 

Terry Daubney, Leader of the Tenants Panel, concluded that, whilst sympathetic to 

the aims and challenges of the Council, the Tenant’s Panel would not accept the 

7.7% rent increase. Further, the Tenant’s Panel would be willing to consider a lower 

rate increase of 6% and would urge officers and Councillors to consider the financial 

modelling to accommodate this proposal.  

Response from the Leader 

 The Leader agreed to commit to the Council providing a summary of the 

comments made at this meeting to Full Council, alongside the agenda pack.  

 The Leader would also commit to the HRA Hardship Fund communications 

and granularity of the improvements forecasted from the 7.7% increase in 

rent.  

 A written response will be submitted to the Tenants Panel regarding the 6% 

rent increase proposal, which will include details of what that rise would 

mean financially and in terms of services. 

Resolution 

The Board therefore agreed that instead of expressing support or opposition to the 

7.7% rent increase, the comments made during the meeting would be compiled into 

a statement. This statement would be reviewed by the Tenant’s Panel and then sent 

to Terry Daubney for further review and agreement. The statement would become 

part of the pack presented to Full Council for their consideration. 

[There was a unanimous vote in favour] 

61 Procurement update    
 
Insurance Contract for Leaseholders 
  
The Service Improvement Manager addressed the Board and noted that the 
Council would be entering into a new insurance contract for leaseholders, with a 
provider found to insure Council properties. The cost is just over £100,000, and 
this decision will be presented to the Executive in February 2024. 
 
Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund Wave 2.2 
 
The Service Improvement Manager advised that a bid has been submitted for the 
Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund, seeking funding for fabric-first 
improvements in council homes. The bid is for nearly £250,000. The Council 
expects to receive news about its success or failure by the end of March. If 
successful, they will enter into a contract with Eon to commence the works. 
  
 

62 Executive Head of Housing Update    
 
It was noted that Andrew Smith, the Executive Head of Housing, had left the 
Council at the end of December. Interim arrangements are being considered for 



7 
 

covering his role across the two Authorities. An advert for the full-time post will be 
released on 25 January 2024. 
 

63 Work programme    
The Board noted the work programme. 
 

64 Date of next meeting    
 
The Board agreed that the date of the next meeting would be Thursday 29 February 
2024. 
 
 
 


